Pro forma historical financial information

Set out below is the historical statement of financial position of King Group as of 31
December 2024, which has been extracted from the unaudited management prepared
financial statements for the half year ended 31 December 2024.

The Pro Forma historical financial information presented in the table below is illustrative,
unaudited, does not represent complete financial statements and should therefore be read
in conjunction with the financial statements for the respective periods, including the
description of accounting policies contained in those financial statements and the notes to
those financial statements. Where appropriate, adjustments have been made to headings
and classifications of historical data to provide a consistent basis of presentation.

The historical financial statements relate to the prior performance of King. They should not
be relied on as being indicative of the future performance of King as an exploration focussed
entity.

Pro-forma Statement of financial position

  Note
31-Dec

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma

2024

   $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash  1, 2, 3, 4, 5 920  22,314

Receivables 1,6 12,401 (8,701) 3,700

Inventories  - - -

Total current assets   13,321 12,693 26,014

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment,   - - -

Exploration and evaluation
assets, and Mine properties

4 1,532,507 1,684 1,534,191

Deferred tax assets  - - -

Total non-current assets   1,532,507 1,684 1,534,191

Total assets   1,545,828 14,377 1,560,205

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3, 5, 6, 7 323,948 (13,842) 310,106

Provisions  - - -

 Borrowings 2 70,834 70,111 140,945

Page 30 of 66

Lease liabilities  - - -

Total current liabilities   394,782 56,269 451,051

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  - - -

Lease liabilities  - - -

Total non-current liabilities   - - -

Total liabilities   394,782 56,269 451,051

Net assets   1,151,046 (41,892) 1,109,154

Equity

Issued capital  2,989,942 - 2,989,942

Reserves  (370,742) - (370,742)

Accumulated losses 6, 7 (1,838,896) (41,892) (1,880,788)

Non-controlling interest  370,742 - 370,742

Total equity   1,151,046 (41,892) 1,109,154

Pro-forma adjustments (unaudited)
Adj
#

Account Debit ($’000) Credit
($’000)

Description

1 Receivables

11,664 To recognise GST refund for prior
quarter per BAS lodged

1 Cash 11,664

To recognise GST refund for prior
quarter per BAS lodged

2 Cash 70,111  To recognise short-term interest-
bearing loan from third party

2 Borrowings  70,111 To recognise short-term interest-
bearing loan from third party

3 Accounts payable 35,240  To recognise payment of second &
third instalment to Maralinga

3  Cash  35,240 To recognise payment of second &
third instalment to Maralinga

[…]

Shareholders who at the date of the Bid Implementation Agreement hold
a Relevant Interest in more than 20% of the King Shares on issue); or

(iv) a King Material Adverse Change or a prescribed occurrence that is set
out in the Bid Implementation Agreement occurs.

The Bid Implementation Agreement may be terminated by King by notice in writing
to Whitebark if:

(i) an Whitebark Material Adverse Change or a prescribed occurrence that
is set out in the Bid Implementation Agreement occurs; or

Page 57 of 66

(ii) a majority of the King Directors recommend a Superior Proposal, provided
always that the Exclusivity clause in the Bid Implementation Agreement
has been complied with.

A full copy of the Bid Implementation Agreement was included as an annexure to an
announcement released by Whitebark to ASX on 20 December 2024 and can be obtained
from Whitebark’s website or the ASX website.

12.2 Interest in King Securities

(a) Interests in King Securities

As at the date of this Target's Statement, the Directors of King have the following
Relevant Interests in King Securities:

Name Position King Shares % King Options %

Barnaby Egerton-
Warburton1

Non-Executive
Director

5,417,000 9.2 3,208,500 10.7

Richard King2 Non-Executive
Director

3,298,090 5.6 1,750,000 5.8

Stuart King3 Non-Executive
Director

3,048,090 5.1 1,625,000 5.4

Matthew Hansen Non-Executive
Director

1,350,000 2.3 675,000 2.3

Total  13,113,180 22.2 7,258,500 24.2

Notes:

1. Held indirectly. 5.4 million King Shares and 3.2 million King Class B Options held by Whistler Street Pty
Ltd ATF Warburton Discretionary Trust, and 17,000 King Shares and 8,500 King Class A Options held by
BXW Ventures Pty Ltd.

2. Held indirectly by Dubwell Pty Ltd ATF Wexford and Waterford Trust.
3. Held indirectly by Carwillkee Pty Ltd ATF EFK Family Trust.

(b) Intentions of the Directors in relation to the Offers

King Directors Richard King, Stuart King and Barnaby Egerton-Warburton have
each confirmed that they intend to accept the Offers 21 days after the Offers
become open for acceptance with respect to all King Shares and King Options